#### **BID TABULATION**



County of San Bernardino ARCHITECTURE AND ENGINEERING 385 N. Arrowhead Ave. • San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184 (909) 387-5000 · www.sbcounty.gov/ae

Project Mgr: Louis Tickemyer

Project No: 5X10

Construction Estimate: \$1,482,544.00

Project: Sheriff-Coroner Building Expansion

**Project** 

Location: 175 S. Lena Road, San Bernardino

Bid Date: February 16, 2016

Bid Time: 3:00 PM

BIDDER	ROM	GNS SN	ADDENDIM	SIGN:	CANED	BASE BID		TOTAL	NOTES
Rasmussen Brothers Construction, Inc. 40441 Gavilan Mountain Road Fallbrook, CA 92028	x	X	х	X	\$	1,264,575.00	\$	1,264,575.00	
Monet Construction, Inc. 3455 Ocean View Blvd., Suite 200 Glendale, CA 91208	X	X	Х	X	\$	1,330,000.00	\$	1,330,000.00	
California Averland Construction, Inc. 339 N. Virgil Ave. Los Angeles, CA 90004	X	x	Х	X	\$	1,375,000.00	\$	1,375,000.00	
Keystone Builders, Inc. E La Palma Ave Anaheim, CA 92807		х	Х	X	\$	1,398,716.00	\$		Nonresponsive
Hamel Contracting, Inc. 26431 Jefferson Ave., Suite A Murrieta, CA 92562	x	x	Х	X	\$	1,471,008.00	\$	1,471,008.00	
Dakview Constructors, Inc. PO Box 625 Calimesa, CA 92320	X	x	X	х	\$	1,478,000.00	\$	1,478,000.00	
M.S. Construction 82565 B Golden Lantern #475 Dana Point, CA 92629	×	X	Х	х	\$	1,478,500.00	\$	1,478,500.00	13.77 13.4
nterlog Corporation I 295 N. Knollwood Circle Anaheim, CA 92801	×	X	X	х	\$	1,479,785.00	\$	1,479,785.00	1.
IRH Construction Company, Inc. 185 Warner Avenue Tustin, CA 92780	X	X	X	х	\$	1,480,213.00	\$	1,480,213.00	
Harik Construction, Inc. 75 West Arrow Hwy Glendora, CA 91740	×	X	X	Х	\$	1,557,000.00	\$	1,557,000.00	
Diamond Construction Inc. P.O. Box 6230 Moreno Valley, CA 92555	X	Х	х	Х	\$	1,580,000.00	\$	1,580,000.00	127
tobert Claper Construction Services Inc. 223 N. Locust Ave. Lialto, CA 92377	Х	X	Х	X		1,591,000.00	\$	1,591,000.00	
I.I.C Construciton Co., Inc. 0675 E Avenue lesperia, CA 92345	Х	X	Х	X	\$	1,698,797.00	\$	1,698,797.00	
alke & Sons Construction, Inc. 585 Allstate Drive iverside, CA 92501	X	х	Х	X		1,716,480.00	\$	1,716,480.00	*), - = 1
ast Track Construction 711 W. Slauson Avenue, Suite 170 Julver City CA 28430TS ARE TENTATIVE POSTED TO THE WEBSITE W	LUŇT	ılăı	LĬNE	OK1	<b>4</b> Å∓I	ON HAZS8512ERPV	ERIEI	ED. \$£38,61699	ILL BE

#### **BID PROPOSAL**

PROJECT:

Sheriff-Coroner Building Expansion Project

LOCATION:

175 S. Lena Road

OWNER:

County of San Bernardino

**BID OPENING:** 

February 16, 2016 at 3:00 p.m.

BIDDER:

ASMUSSED BROTHOUS CONSTRUCTION, INC

County of San Bernardino Real Estate Services Department - Project Management Division 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, Third Floor San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184 www.sbcounty.gov/ae

In compliance with your invitation for bids, the undersigned has carefully examined the project Bid Documents, including the drawings and specifications, for the scope of work which is the addition of 3572 square feet of new offices and the demolition and remodel of 2250 square feet of existing offices and restrooms in San Bernardino, California, and fully understands the scope and meaning of the Bid Documents.

The undersigned hereby agrees to furnish all materials, labor, tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, and transportation necessary to complete all work in strict conformity with the drawings and specifications, and to execute the contract to the satisfaction of the Real Estate Services Department - Project Management Division, at the following cost(s):

In case of discrepancy between the written bid set forth and the numerical bid set forth, the written bid shall prevail. In the case of a discrepancy between the written bid or numerical bid set forth on the bid proposal, and the numerical bid set forth in the ePro system, the information on the bid proposal shall prevail.

#### BASE BID

For the furnishing of the labor, materials, ar	nd equipment necessary to complete all w	ork
designated in the Plans and Specifications.		

The LUMP SUM of FIRE HUIDZEN SENCISY FAST DOLLA THOUSANDS

(\$ 1,764,575 ")

The above-mentioned BASE BID includes applicable California state sales tax, bonds, insurance and all other costs required to perform all the work described in the project drawings and specifications.

The lowest bid shall be the lowest bid price on the BASE BID. A responsible and responsive bidder who submitted the lowest bid shall be awarded the contract, if it is awarded.

#### BID DEPOSIT (BID BOND)

If the bid is submitted through the County of San Bernardino Electronic Procurement Network (ePro) then scan the bid security (bid bond) and submit the scanned copy with your bid submittal in ePro, additionally, mail or submit the original bid security, in a separate sealed envelope labeled "Bid Bond" with the title of the work and the name of the bidder clearly marked on the outside, to: Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division, 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, San Bernardino, California, 92415-0184. Any mailed or submitted bid security must be received on or before the time set for the opening of the bids.

#### TIME OF COMPLETION

The undersigned agrees to complete the work within 365 calendar days from the date stipulated in the Notice to Proceed.

#### LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code Section 53069.85 and in the event that all the Work called for in this Contract is not completed within the number of calendar days set forth, Contractor shall forfeit and pay to the County the sum of \$1000.00 per day for each calendar day the work remains incomplete, to be deducted from any payments due or to become due to the Contractor. (Reference General Conditions and Special Conditions)

#### REJECTION OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that the County reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and reserves the right to waive informalities in a bid or bids, not affected by law, if to do so seems to best serve the public interest.

#### VALIDITY OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that this bid will remain valid for sixty (60) days after the scheduled bid opening.

#### STATE LICENSES

The undersigned hereby certifies that he/she is currently the holder of a State Contractor's Class B License. The undersigned also certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed under the Designation of Subcontractors section of the Bid Proposal are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s). The undersigned agrees that if he/she does not list a subcontractor(s) under the Designation of Subcontractors section of this Bid Proposal to perform work in any of the following trades, in order to be found responsive and in order to perform that work himself/herself, the undersigned must possess the State specialty license for that trade: Mechanical (C-20); Electrical (C-10); and Plumbing (C-36).

#### **INSURANCE**

The undersigned agrees to furnish certified copies of all insurance policies and endorsements; all certificates of comprehensive, general and auto liability insurance; Workers' Compensation insurance; and such other insurance that will protect him from claims for damages and personal injury, including death, which may arise from operations under the contract, whether such operation be by the undersigned or by any subcontractor of the undersigned, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by the undersigned or any subcontractor of the undersigned in accordance with Section 11.2 of the General Conditions. The undersigned agrees to provide the Real Estate Services Department — Project Management Division with Certificates of Insurance evidencing the required insurance coverage at the time Contractor executes the contract with the County. All policies (excluding Workers' Compensation) shall name the County of San Bernardino and its officers, employees, agents and volunteers as additional insureds. All coverages shall be subject to approval by the County for adequacy of protection.

#### BONDS

If this Bid is successful, the undersigned agrees to execute the required Standard Contract and will furnish a payment bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent

(100%) of the contract price and a Faithful Performance Bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price. These bonds shall be secured from a surety company or companies satisfactory to the County within ten (10) calendar days of the contract award and shall be on County approved bond forms. Bonds shall remain in full force and effect for a period of one year following the date of filing of Notice of Completion.

#### FORMER COUNTY OFFICIALS

Contractor agrees to provide or has already provided information on former County of San Bernardino administrative officials (as defined below) who are employed by or represent Contractor. The information provided includes a list of former county administrative officials who terminated county employment within the last five years and who are now officers, principals, partners, associates or members of the business. The information also includes the employment with or representation of contractor. For purposes of this provision, "county administrative official" is defined as a member of the Board of Supervisors or such officer's staff, Chief Executive Officer or member of such officer's staff, county department or group head, assistant department or group head, or any employee in the Exempt Group, Management Unit or Safety Management Unit.

#### **INACCURACIES OR MISREPRESENTATIONS**

If during the course of the bid proposal process or in the administration of a resulting Contract, the County determines that the contractor has made a material misstatement or misrepresentation or that materially inaccurate information has been provided to the County, the contractor may be terminated from the bid proposal process, or in the event a Contract has been awarded, the Contract may be immediately terminated. If a Contract is terminated according to this provision, the County is entitled to pursue any available legal remedies.

#### VISITING THE SITES

The undersigned has visited the site, and is familiar with the local conditions of the work site.

#### **DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

In compliance with the provisions of Sections 4100-4108 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, and any amendments thereof, the undersigned shall set forth below the name, location of the place of business and the California contractor license number of each subcontractor who will perform work (meaning the total amount of the subcontractor's contract amount including all labor, materials, supplies and services) in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2 of 1%) of the total bid; and, the general category or the portion of the work to be performed by each subcontractor.

If the undersigned fails to specify a subcontractor(s) for any work to be performed under the Contract, the undersigned agrees to perform the work and shall not be permitted to subcontract that work except in cases of public emergency, and then only after written finding as public record by the Board of Supervisors. In order for the undersigned to perform the work in any of the following trades, the undersigned must possess the State specialty license for that trade: Mechanical (C-20); Electrical (C-10); and Plumbing (C-36).

The undersigned certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed below are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license(s) is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

The undersigned certifies that it <u>and</u> all subcontractor(s) listed below have registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all bids submitted on or after March 1, 2015). The undersigned agrees that no contractor or subcontractor may be awarded a contract for public work or perform work on a public works project unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all contracts awarded on or after April 1, 2015). The undersigned acknowledges that the project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations.

As required by Labor Code 1771.1(a) "A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or engage in the performance of any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter, unless currently registered and qualified to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5. It is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded."

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the County for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the costs of any hearing officer and shorthand reporter appointed. For the purposes of a hearing for the substitution of subcontractors (pursuant to the Public Contract Code commencing with Section 4100) the awarding authority shall be the Director of the Real Estate Services Department, or his/her designee.

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the County for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

CONTRACTOR NA	ME:	
Subcontractor	Portion of Work (Description of work to be performed)  Location of CA Cont. Lic. No. DIR Reg. No.	
WETHERS 1	henzirila Phinairia WiseHesTor PA 444336 10000172	19
CAM-TECH	CASEWORK TENERULA PA 758899 10000034	134
	ROOFING RINGESSING CA 409526 10000015	
	men Florance Clines CA 472436 100000 102	
	HOATTUG pleasances / SAZI HARROS PA 509805 10000000	
	Elceneral Pareno Cupariouses 487934 100000 1	
	T.K Treo RNSA 665139 100000	
-		
ADDENDA	4	
This bid includes	Addendum No dated	
	Addendum No dated	
Bidder must acknow addendums in ePro	vledge all addendums above, regardless of any acknowledgement of	
<u>AFFIDAVIT</u>		
	is submitted with the bid proposal a non-collusion declaration, signed	

The undersigned has submitted with the bid proposal a non-collusion declaration, signed under penalty of perjury, for the principal contractor. The undersigned agrees to furnish the County non-collusion declarations for subcontractors signed under penalty of perjury, and states that this is a genuine proposal and is neither collusive nor made in the interest of any other person, and has not induced anyone to submit a sham bid or refrain from bidding.

The undersigned acknowledges it has registered with the ePro system prior to the date and time to receive sealed bids or it will be disqualified.

The undersigned declares: that the only person or parties interested in this proposal as principals are those named herein; that this bid is made without any connection with any other person or persons making a bid for the same work, except for another division of the undersigned which may submit an independent bid; that the bid is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that the undersigned has read the Advertisement for Bids and the Instructions to Bidders and agrees to all the stipulations contained therein; that the undersigned has examined the form of contract (including the specifications, drawings, and other documents incorporated therein by reference); that in the event this bid as submitted, including the incorporated bidding documents, be accepted by the County, the undersigned shall execute a contract to perform the work as outlined herein.

If undersigned is a corporation, proposal must be signed by an authorized officer of the corporation.

If the bid proposal is submitted through ePro the undersigned acknowledges that its electronic signature is legally binding.

Check One: ( ) Sole Proprietor ( ) Partnership ( ) Corporation ( ) Other
Name of Bidder: RASHUSSEN BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC
Address: 40441 GAVILAR MOUNTHING RD
FALLBROOK CA. 97078 Phone: 760-731-5243
Contractor's License No.: 495897 Primary Class: 3
Expiration Date of Contractor's License 1/31//L
Contractor's DIR Registration #
Social Security No. or Federal Employer ID No.: 95-3978177
I declare under penalty of perjury the above is true and correct.
Authorized Signature:
Print Name: MEHAE ( RASMUSSEL ) Date: 2/11/12

# NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION

# TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

The undersigned declares:
I am the Prosident /CCO of Construction, Two, the party making the foregoing bid.
The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid. The bidder has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or of any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder. All statements contained in the bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusion or sham bid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.
Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on
Signed:
Title: MicHHEL PASHUSSER, PRES/CEO

# **BID BOND**

KNOW ALL	PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:		
That_Ra	smussen Brothers Constru	uction, Inc.	, as Principal,
and Allie	ed World Insurance Compa	any	
firmly bound	ed World Insurance Compa <sub>unto</sub> County of San Bernard	ino	_, as caresy, are note and
as <b>Obligee</b> , sum, well an	Ten Percent of the Greatest Ar in the sum of d truly to be made, the Principal and Surety bind everally, firmly by these presents.		e bid price, for the payment of which inistrators, successors and assigns,
	EAS, The Principal has submitted a bid for erriff-Coroner Building Expa	nsion Project No. 5X1	10
NOW, 1	THEREFORE, the condition of this obligation is su	ıch that if the Obligee shall accept the bi	d of the Principal, and
a.	the Principal shall execute such contract docu contractor's bond or bonds for the performal furnished for the project as may be specified in	nce of the contract and for the prompt	
b.	in the event of the failure of the Principal to ext the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the differ in the bid and such larger amount for which the project,	ence, not to exceed the penal sum here	of, between the amount specified
then th	is obligation shall be void, otherwise to remain in	full force and effect.	
Signed,	sealed and dated this February 11, 2016	<u>.</u>	
Witness		Principal: Rasmussen Brothers	Construction, Inc.
Ву: <u>У</u> Х	Jenae Rasmussed	Ву:	
		Surety: Allied World Insura	ance Company
		Ву:	0
		David K Mahler	, Attorney-In-Fact



# **Allied World Surety**

Division of Allied World Insurance Company 30 S. 17<sup>th</sup> St., Suite 810 Philadelphia, PA 19103

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

Issue Date: December 23, 2015	No. 28650-A1594	Single Transaction Limit: \$5,000,000
-------------------------------	-----------------	---------------------------------------

#### KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

Allied World Insurance Company, a New Hampshire corporation (the "Company") does hereby appoint

NAME(s):	David Mahler	David Druml	
FIRM:	Druml Group, Inc. 1135 Farragut Boulevard Foster City,	CA 94404	

Its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business, and to bind the Company thereby. This Power of Attorney shall remain in full force and effect for one year from the issued date above-referenced and shall expire on close of business of the first anniversary of such Issue Date.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ALLIED WORLD INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be executed by the officer named below, who is duly authorized and empowered to execute on the Company's behalf.

This 23rd day of December, 2015

NOTARIAL SEAL
ELIZABETH K. BIELLI, Notery Public
City of Philadelphia, Phila. County
My Commission Expires August 5, 2018

Just - Stylen

Title: Senior Vice President - Surety

State of Pennsylvania County of Philadelphia

On this 23rd day of December, 2015, before me came the above-named officer of ALLIED WORLD INSURANCE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the individual and officer described herein, and acknowledged that he executed the foregoing instrument and affixed the seals of said corporation thereto by authority of his office.

Notary
My Commission Expires: 08/05/2018

#### CERTIFICATE

Excerpt of Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the ALLIED WORLD INSURANCE COMPANY (the "Corporation"), on December 31, 2012:

)ss.

RESOLVED, that the proper officers of the Corporation, the head of the surety business line for the Corporation and their appointed designees (each an "Authorized Officer" and collectively, the "Authorized Officers") be, and each hereby is, authorized to appoint one or more Attorneys-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Corporation in the transaction of the Company's surety business to execute (under the common seal of the Corporation, if appropriate) bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof.

RESOLVED, that in connection with the Corporation's transaction of surety business, the signatures and attestations of the Authorized Officers and the seal of the Corporation may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Corporation when so affixed with respect to any bond, undertaking, recognizance or other contract of indemnity or writing obligatory in the nature thereof.

RESOLVED, that in connection with the Corporation's transaction of surety business, the facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Authorized Officer, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a copy of any Power of Attorney of the Corporation, with signatures affixed as next above noted, shall be valid and binding upon the Corporation with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

RESOLVED, that in connection with the Corporation's transaction of surety business, any such Attorney-in-Fact delivering a secretarial or other certification that the foregoing resolutions still be in effect may insert in such certification the date thereof, said date to be not later than the date of delivery thereof by such Attorney-in-Fact.

RESOLVED, that the Authorized Officers be, and each hereby is, authorized to execute (under the common seal of the Corporation, if appropriate), make, file and deliver in the name and on behalf of the Corporation any and all consents, certificates, agreements, amendments, supplements, instruments and other documents whatsoever, and do any and all other things whatsoever in connection with the Corporation's transaction of surety business, as such Authorized Officer shall in his or her absolute discretion deem or determine appropriate and any of the foregoing resolutions, the transactions contemplated thereby and any ancillary matters thereto and/or to carry out the purposes and intent thereof, such deeming or determination to be conclusively evidenced by any such execution or the taking of any such action by such Authorized Officer.

I, Timothy J. Curry, Secretary of the ALLIED WORLD INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing excerpts of Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of this corporation, and the Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto, are true and correct, and that both the Resolution and the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the facsimile seal of the corporation, this

Timothy J. Curry, Secretary

#### CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California ) County of San Mateo )
On February 11, 2016 before me, Soy Wong, Notary Public
Date Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared David K. Mahler
Name(s) of Signer(s)
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/ard subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the law of the State of California that the foregoing paragrapl is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
SOY WONG Commission # 2051554 Notary Public - California San Mateo County My Comm. Expires Dec 12, 2017 Signature Signature of Notary Public
My Comm. Expires Dec 12, 2017  Signature of Notary Public  Place Notary Seal Above
OPTIONAL —
Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document
Title or Type of Document: Document Date:
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)
Signer's Name: Signer's Name:
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partners ☐ Limited ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Daylors ☐ Daylor
□ Partner — □ Limited □ General □ Partner — □ Limited □ General □ Individual □ Attorney in Fact
<ul><li>☐ Individual</li><li>☐ Attorney in Fact</li><li>☐ Individual</li><li>☐ Attorney in Fact</li><li>☐ Guardian or Conservator</li><li>☐ Trustee</li><li>☐ Guardian or Conservator</li></ul>
□ Other: □ Other:
Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:

### 5X10 Coroner Building Expansion Project Rasmussen Brothers DIR PWC Verification

- RASMUSSEN BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC. <u>1000025081</u> SAN DIEGO FALLBROOK 07/03/2015 06/30/2016
- 2. THOMAS LEE WEBER 1000017279 RIVERSIDE WINCHESTER 06/25/2015 06/30/2016
- 3. DON LUGINBILL ROOFING INC. 1000001581 RIVERSIDE 06/30/2015 06/30/2016
- 4. MOORE FLOORING, INC. 1000001027 SAN BERNARDINO CHINO 06/03/2015 06/30/2016
- ACCURATE COMFORT SYSTEMS, INC. 1000020081 SAN DIEGO SAN MARCOS 07/02/2015 06/30/2016
- 6. RAM-CO INC 1000001656 SAN BERNARDINO RANCHO CUCAMONGA 06/29/2015 06/30/2016
- 7. JNJ TILE CO. INC 1000006128 LOS ANGELES PICO RIVERA 06/29/2015 06/30/2016

#### **BID PROPOSAL**

P		0	1	$\sim$	г.
Г	Г	U	U	()	

Sheriff-Coroner Building Expansion Project

LOCATION:

175 S. Lena Road

OWNER:

County of San Bernardino

**BID OPENING:** 

February 16, 2016 at 3:00 p.m.

BIDDER:

MONET CONSTRUCTION INC.

County of San Bernardino
Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division
385 North Arrowhead Avenue, Third Floor
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184
www.sbcounty.gov/ae

In compliance with your invitation for bids, the undersigned has carefully examined the project Bid Documents, including the drawings and specifications, for the scope of work which is the addition of 3572 square feet of new offices and the demolition and remodel of 2250 square feet of existing offices and restrooms in San Bernardino, California, and fully understands the scope and meaning of the Bid Documents.

The undersigned hereby agrees to furnish all materials, labor, tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, and transportation necessary to complete all work in strict conformity with the drawings and specifications, and to execute the contract to the satisfaction of the Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division, at the following cost(s):

In case of discrepancy between the written bid set forth and the numerical bid set forth, the written bid shall prevail. In the case of a discrepancy between the written bid or numerical bid set forth on the bid proposal, and the numerical bid set forth in the ePro system, the information on the bid proposal shall prevail.

#### BASE BID

For the furnishing of the labor, materials, and equipment necessary	to complete all work
designated in the Plans and Specifications.  The LUMP SUM of Thirty Thousand	
one MILLION TORE HUNDING	
The LUMP SUM of Thirty Thousand	Dollars
(\$_1, 330,000	_)

The above-mentioned BASE BID includes applicable California state sales tax, bonds, insurance and all other costs required to perform all the work described in the project drawings and specifications.

The lowest bid shall be the lowest bid price on the BASE BID. A responsible and responsive bidder who submitted the lowest bid shall be awarded the contract, if it is awarded.

#### BID DEPOSIT (BID BOND)

There is enclosed herewith, a certified check or eurety bond in the amount of ten percent (10%) of the BASE BID or, more specifically, Dollars (\$\frac{1}{2}\] bollars (\$\frac{1}{2}\] be recessary contract and furnish the required contract bonds and insurance, the necessary contract and furnish the required contract bonds and insurance, the check or surety bond and the money payable thereon shall be, and remain, the property of the County of San Bernardino. If the bid is accompanied by a certified or cashier's check, the check shall be deposited by the Real Estate Services Department — Project Management Division, and a County warrant for the full amount shall be issued to Project Management Division, and a County warrant for the full amount shall be issued to the undersigned approximately one month after Contract Award.

If the bid is submitted through the County of San Bernardino Electronic Procurement Network (ePro) then scan the bid security (bid bond) and submit the scanned copy with your bid submittal in ePro, additionally, mail or submit the original bid security, in a separate sealed envelope labeled "Bid Bond" with the title of the work and the name of the bidder clearly marked on the outside, to: Real Estate Services Department – Project the bidder clearly marked on the outside, to: Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division, 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, San Bernardino, California, 92415-0184. Any mailed or submitted bid security must be received on or

before the time set for the opening of the bids.

#### **TIME OF COMPLETION**

The undersigned agrees to complete the work within 365 calendar days from the date stipulated in the Notice to Proceed.

#### **LIQUIDATED DAMAGES**

Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code Section 53069.85 and in the event that all the Work called for in this Contract is not completed within the number of calendar days set forth, Contractor shall forfeit and pay to the County the sum of \$1000.00 per day for each calendar day the work remains incomplete, to be deducted from any payments due or to become due to the Contractor. (Reference General Conditions and Special Conditions)

#### REJECTION OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that the County reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and reserves the right to waive informalities in a bid or bids, not affected by law, if to do so seems to best serve the public interest.

#### VALIDITY OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that this bid will remain valid for sixty (60) days after the scheduled bid opening.

#### STATE LICENSES

The undersigned hereby certifies that he/she is currently the holder of a State Contractor's Class B License. The undersigned also certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed under the Designation of Subcontractors section of the Bid Proposal are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s). The undersigned agrees that if he/she does not list a subcontractor(s) under the Designation of Subcontractors section of this Bid Proposal to perform work in any of the following trades, in order to be found responsive and in order to perform that work himself/herself, the undersigned must possess the State specialty license for that trade: Mechanical (C-20); Electrical (C-10); and Plumbing (C-36).

#### **INSURANCE**

The undersigned agrees to furnish certified copies of all insurance policies and endorsements; all certificates of comprehensive, general and auto liability insurance; Workers' Compensation insurance; and such other insurance that will protect him from claims for damages and personal injury, including death, which may arise from operations under the contract, whether such operation be by the undersigned or by any subcontractor of the undersigned, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by the undersigned or any subcontractor of the undersigned in accordance with Section 11.2 of the General Conditions. The undersigned agrees to provide the Real Estate Services Department — Project Management Division with Certificates of Insurance evidencing the required insurance coverage at the time Contractor executes the contract with the County. All policies (excluding Workers' Compensation) shall name the County of San Bernardino and its officers, employees, agents and volunteers as additional insureds. All coverages shall be subject to approval by the County for adequacy of protection.

#### **BONDS**

If this Bid is successful, the undersigned agrees to execute the required Standard Contract and will furnish a payment bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent

(100%) of the contract price and a Faithful Performance Bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price. These bonds shall be secured from a surety company or companies satisfactory to the County within ten (10) calendar days of the contract award and shall be on County approved bond forms. Bonds shall remain in full force and effect for a period of one year following the date of filing of Notice of Completion.

#### FORMER COUNTY OFFICIALS

Contractor agrees to provide or has already provided information on former County of San Bernardino administrative officials (as defined below) who are employed by or represent Contractor. The information provided includes a list of former county administrative officials who terminated county employment within the last five years and who are now officers, principals, partners, associates or members of the business. The information also includes the employment with or representation of contractor. For purposes of this provision, "county administrative official" is defined as a member of the Board of Supervisors or such officer's staff, Chief Executive Officer or member of such officer's staff, county department or group head, assistant department or group head, or any employee in the Exempt Group, Management Unit or Safety Management Unit.

#### **INACCURACIES OR MISREPRESENTATIONS**

If during the course of the bid proposal process or in the administration of a resulting Contract, the County determines that the contractor has made a material misstatement or misrepresentation or that materially inaccurate information has been provided to the County, the contractor may be terminated from the bid proposal process, or in the event a Contract has been awarded, the Contract may be immediately terminated. If a Contract is terminated according to this provision, the County is entitled to pursue any available legal remedies.

#### VISITING THE SITES

The undersigned has visited the site, and is familiar with the local conditions of the work site.

#### DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the provisions of Sections 4100-4108 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, and any amendments thereof, the undersigned shall set forth below the name, location of the place of business and the California contractor license number of each subcontractor who will perform work (meaning the total amount of the subcontractor's contract amount including all labor, materials, supplies and services) in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2 of 1%) of the total bid; and, the general category or the portion of the work to be performed by each subcontractor.

If the undersigned fails to specify a subcontractor(s) for any work to be performed under the Contract, the undersigned agrees to perform the work and shall not be permitted to subcontract that work except in cases of public emergency, and then only after written finding as public record by the Board of Supervisors. In order for the undersigned to perform the work in any of the following trades, the undersigned must possess the State specialty license for that trade: Mechanical (C-20); Electrical (C-10); and Plumbing (C-36).

The undersigned certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed below are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license(s) is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

The undersigned certifies that it <u>and</u> all subcontractor(s) listed below have registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all bids submitted on or after March 1, 2015). The undersigned agrees that no contractor or subcontractor may be awarded a contract for public work or perform work on a public works project unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all contracts awarded on or after April 1, 2015). The undersigned acknowledges that the project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations.

As required by Labor Code 1771.1(a) "A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or engage in the performance of any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter, unless currently registered and qualified to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5. It is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded."

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the County for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the costs of any hearing officer and shorthand reporter appointed. For the purposes of a hearing for the substitution of subcontractors (pursuant to the Public Contract Code commencing with Section 4100) the awarding authority shall be the Director of the Real Estate Services Department, or his/her designee.

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the County for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

CONTRACTOR NAME: MONET GUSTRUCTION, INC.
Subcontractor  Portion of Work (Description of work to be performed)  Location of CA Cont. Lic. No. DIR Reg. No.  DIR Reg. No.
Plober T Const. Rough Novco 755724 10000 1529
Guirguis Electric Electrical chino 967653 1000012262
Quality Renforcing Rebar Poway 583317 1000000742
Rocky Point war starting placenta 899 706 1000 15342
Golden State Roofing Roofing Carson 941468 100000 1624
united contractor sheet Hotel San Bernardino 4/6125 1000001724
star Hardware Doer Stardware R. Chamonga 765703 100000 5/59
Harry's Flass windows pasadena 243638 10000 22392
Continental Maple Ceranic Grona 394 1000002594
CG Chaney Agustic Valencia 762715 100000 1543
<u>ADDENDA</u>
This bid includes Addendum No. 1 dated 211116
Addendum No dated
Bidder must acknowledge all addendums above, regardless of any acknowledgement of

addendums in ePro.

#### <u>AFFIDAVIT</u>

The undersigned has submitted with the bid proposal a non-collusion declaration, signed under penalty of perjury, for the principal contractor. The undersigned agrees to furnish the County non-collusion declarations for subcontractors signed under penalty of perjury. and states that this is a genuine proposal and is neither collusive nor made in the interest of any other person, and has not induced anyone to submit a sham bid or refrain from bidding.

The undersigned acknowledges it has registered with the ePro system prior to the date and time to receive sealed bids or it will be disqualified.

4	
CONTRACTOR N	IAME: MONET CONSTRUCTION, INC.
Subcontractor	Portion of Work (Description of work to be performed)  Location of CA Cont. Lic. No. DIR Reg. No.  CA Cont. Lic. No. DIR Reg. No.
IJJ Floorma	3 Carpet & Pico Rivera 32 7775 1000038/2
ISR fointm	9 Painting, Norwalk 825061 100000 9154
prefered const.	HAUESS LOCKES BYED, 707596 100000 1530
Alguality Blind	Raller shares Son Diego 1009294 100000 6500
APS construction	o damping/HVAC Glendale 895795 10000 34072
wood craft	axwork son viego 9403/5 100000 8989
150	
ADDENDA	
This bid includes	Addendum No. 1 dated 2 II 16
	Addendum No dated
Bidder must ackno addendums in ePr	owledge all addendums above, regardless of any acknowledgement of o.
<u>AFFIDAVIT</u>	
under penalty of p the County non-co	nas submitted with the bid proposal a non-collusion declaration, signed perjury, for the principal contractor. The undersigned agrees to furnish ollusion declarations for subcontractors signed under penalty of perjury, is is a genuine proposal and is neither collusive nor made in the interest

The undersigned acknowledges it has registered with the ePro system prior to the date and time to receive sealed bids or it will be disqualified.

of any other person, and has not induced anyone to submit a sham bid or refrain from

Project 5S60

bidding.

Bid Proposal

CONTRACTOR NA	AME: MONET	CONSTR	<u> 200</u>	170N, CN	<u>C.</u>
Subcontractor	Portion of Work (Description of work to be performed)	Location of Business	CA	Cont. Lic. No.	DIR Reg. No.
<u>ADDENDA</u>					
This bid includes	Addendum No	<u> </u>	ated	2/11/16	
	Addendum No	da	ated		
Bidder must ackno addendums in ePro	wledge all addendu o.	ms above, re	gardle	ess of any ack	nowledgement of
<u>AFFIDAVIT</u>					
under penalty of pe the County non-col and states that this	as submitted with the principal straight of the principal straight of the principal straight of the proposition of the principal straightful straight	pal contractor for subcontra sal and is nei	r. The ctors : ther c	e undersigned signed under p ollusive nor ma	agrees to furnish benalty of perjury, ade in the interest
the same and the s	acknowledges it h eceive sealed bids			re introduction there are not a section of	tem prior to the

Project 5S60

The undersigned declares: that the only person or parties interested in this proposal as principals are those named herein; that this bid is made without any connection with any other person or persons making a bid for the same work, except for another division of the undersigned which may submit an independent bid; that the bid is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that the undersigned has read the Advertisement for Bids and the Instructions to Bidders and agrees to all the stipulations contained therein; that the undersigned has examined the form of contract (including the specifications, drawings, and other documents incorporated therein by reference); that in the event this bid as submitted, including the incorporated bidding documents, be accepted by the County, the undersigned shall execute a contract to perform the work as outlined herein.

If undersigned is a corporation, proposal must be signed by an authorized officer of the corporation.

If the bid proposal is submitted through ePro the undersigned acknowledges that its

Authorized Signature:

I declare under penalty of perjury the above is true and correct.

Print Name: PICHARD MOTOR Date: 2

Title: MERSIDENT

#### BID BOND

KNOW ALL BY	THESE PRESENTS, That v	we, MONET CONSTRUC	CTION, INC.
of 3455 OCEA	N VIEW BLVD. #200 GLI	======================================	(hereinafter called the Principal),
	INTERNATIONAL FIDE		
(hereinafter calle	d the Surety), as Surety are	held and firmly bound unto	COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO
(hereinafter calle	d the Obligee) in the penal s	sum of TEN PERCENT	OF AMOUNT BID
for the payment jointly and sever	of which the Principal and ally, firmly by these present	the Surety bind themselves	Dollars (\$ 10% )s, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns
THE CONDITION	ON OF THIS OBLIGATION	N IS SUCH, That WHEREA	AS, the Principal has submitted or is about to submit a proposa
to the Obligee or	n a contract for EXPANSIO	ON OF SHERIFF/CORO	NER BUILDING
performance of	into the Contract in writing	, and give bond, if bond is boligation shall be void; other	Principal and the Principal shall, within such time as may be required, with surety acceptable to the Obligee for the faithful erwise to remain in full force and effect.  , 2016
		Witness	MONET CONSTRUCTION, INC. (Seal) Principa Principa  Parallo Mexico, President Title
		Witness	By KEVIN E. VEGA, Attorney-in-Fac

# POWER OF ATTORNEY

# INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY

ONE NEWARK CENTER, 20TH FLOOR NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102-5207

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey, and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Pennsylvania, having their principal office in the City of Newark, New Jersey, do hereby constitute and appoint

KEVIN E. VEGA, BRITTON CHRISTIANSEN, PHILIP E. VEGA, MYRNA SMITH

Covina, CA.

their true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surely, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, statute, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise, and the execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the said INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by their regularly elected officers at their principal offices.

This Power of Altorney is executed, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of the By-Laws of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY and is granted under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly held on the 20th day of July, 2010 and by the Board of Directors of ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY at a meeting duly held on the 15th day of August, 2000:

"RESOLVED, that (1) the President, Vice President, Executive Vice President or Secretary of the Corporation shall have the power to appoint, and to revoke the appointments of, Attorneys-in-Fact or agents with power and authority as defined or limited in their respective powers of altoney, and to execute on behalf of the Corporation and affix the Corporation's seal thereto, bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other written obligations in the nature thereof or related thereto; and (2) any such Officers of the Corporation may appoint and revoke the appointments of joint-control custodians, agents for acceptance of process, and Altorneys-in-fact with authority to execute waivers and consents on behalf of the Corporation; and (3) the signature of any such Officer of the Corporation and the Corporation's seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, contract of indemnity or other written obligation in the nature thereof or related thereto, such signature and seals when so used whether heretofore or hereafter, being hereby adopted by the Corporation as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Corporation, to be valid and binding upon the Corporation with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY have each executed and attested these presents on this 22nd day of July, 2014.

SEAL NEW 1904 A SEAL NEW 1904

STATE OF NEW JERSEY County of Essex

> ROBERT W. MINSTER Executive Vice President/Chief Operating Officer (International Fidelity Insurance Company) and President (Allegheny Casualty Company)

Als and

1936 1936 \*\*

On this 22nd day of July 2014, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and, being by me duty sworn, said he is the therein described and authorized officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY; that the seals affixed to said instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies; that the said Corporate Seals and his signature were duly affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand affixed my Official Scal, at the City of Newark, New Jersey the day and year first above written.



A NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires April 16, 2019

#### CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Altorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Sections of the By-Laws of said Companies as set forth in said Power of Altorney, with the originals on file in the home office of said companies, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Altorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto sel my hand this 11TH

day of FEBRUARY, 2016

Maria H. Granco

#### CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	\$
A notary public or other officer completing this certific document to which this certificate is attached, and not	cate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California County of LOS ANGELES	
On <u>02/11/2016</u> before me, <u>PHILI</u>	P VEGA, NOTARY PUBLIC
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared KEVIN E. VEGA	*
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknow	y evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are vledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), acted, executed the instrument.
PHILIP VEGA COMM. # 1977088 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA OLOS ANGELES COUNTY My Comm. Expires MAY 31,2016	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.  Signature  Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	PTIONAL
Though this section is optional, completing this	information can deter alteration of the document or is form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	Document Date:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name:	_ Signer's Name:
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General
<ul><li>☐ Individual</li><li>☐ Attorney in Fact</li><li>☐ Trustee</li><li>☐ Guardian or Conservator</li></ul>	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator
☐ Other:	☐ Other:
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:

# NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION

# TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

The undersigned declares:

I am the PRESIDENT of MONET GUTRUCTION, the party making the foregoing bid.
The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person partnership, company, association, organization or corporation. The bid is genuine an not collusive or sham. The bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited an other bidder to put in a false or sham bid. The bidder has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bidder has not in any manner, directly cindirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or of any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or conference of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder. All statements contained in the bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price of any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusion or sham bid and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.
Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or an other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and doe execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed of FEBPUARY 12, 2016 [date], at
Signed:
Title: PRESIDENT

# 5X10 Coroner Building Expansion Project Monet Construction DIR PWC Verification

- MONET CONSTRUCTION, INC. 1000004871 LOS ANGELES GLENDALE 06/09/2015 06/30/2016THOMAS LEE WEBER 1000017279 RIVERSIDE WINCHESTER 06/25/2015 06/30/2016
- 2. ROBERT'S CONSTRUCTION, INC 1000001529 RIVERSIDE NORCO 06/15/2015 06/30/2016MOORE
- 3. GUIRGUIS ELECTRIC 1000012262 SAN BERNARDINO CHINO 06/11/2015 06/30/2016RAM-CO INC 1000001656 SAN BERNARDINO RANCHO CUCAMONGA 06/29/2015 06/30/2016
- 4. QUALITY REINFORCING, INC. 1000000742 SAN DIEGO POWAY 07/01/2015 06/30/2016
- 5. ROCKY POINT IRON INC. 1000015342 ORANGE PLACENTIA 07/06/2015 06/30/2016
- 6. KISS ENTERPRISES DBA GOLDEN STATE ROOFING 1000001624 LOS ANGELES CARSON 06/10/2015 06/30/2016
- 7. RISHER SUTHERLAND, INC. 1000001724 SAN BERNARDINO SAN BERNARDINO 06/02/2015 06/30/2016
- 8. STAR HARDWARE, INC. 1000005159 SAN BERNARDINO RANCHO CUCAMONGA 07/06/2015 06/30/2016
- 9. HARRYS GLASS SHOP INC. 1000022392 LOS ANGELES PASADENA 08/11/2015 06/30/2016
- CONTINENTAL MARBLE AND TILE COMPANY 1000002594 RIVERSIDE CORONA 06/02/2015 06/30/2016
- 11. C.G. CHANEY COMPANY, INC 1000001543 LOS ANGELES VALENCIA 06/22/2015 06/30/2016
- 12. JJJ FLOOR COVERING INC 1000003812 LOS ANGELES PICO RIVERA 06/11/2015 06/30/2016
- 13. ISR PAINTING & WALLCOVERING INC. 1000009154 LOS ANGELES NORWALK 06/30/2015 06/30/2016
- 14. PREFERRED CONSTRUCTION SPECIALTIES, INC. 1000001530 ORANGE BREA 06/04/2015 06/30/2016
- 15. A1 QUALITY BLINDS LLC 1000006500 SAN DIEGO SAN DIEGO 06/23/2015 06/30/2016
- 16. ADEL AWAD SAAD 1000034072 LOS ANGELES GLENDALE 01/12/2016 06/30/2016
- 17. PARS INDUSTRIES, INC 1000008989 SAN DIEGO SAN DIEGO 07/07/2015 06/30/2016